EST Group DC2522 08/01 REV 2 05/13 Page 1 of 4
Operating Procedures for Service Line Test Plugs
CAUTION
 Pressure testing is inherently dangerous. Strict adherence to these operating instructions and industry
safety standards could prevent injury.
 All personnel must be clear of test plug during pressure testing.
 The Plastic Pipe Institute recommends using an incompressible liquid such as water as the test medium.
When using alternative test mediums (air, non-combustible gases), additional safety precautions must be

maximum pressure listed in the table.
If  then
hydrostatic testing, all air or gas needs to be
vented from the piping
system prior to pressurizing.
• Slowly introduce the test pressure.
4. Perform the pressure test. At the conclusion of the test:
• Release and verify ALL pressure BEFORE loosening the hex
nut.
• Remove and inspect the plug.  Any plug component, which
is worn or damaged, must be replaced before attempting
further testing. Contact EST Group Customer Service for
replacement part information
EST Group DC2522 08/01 REV 2 05/13 Page 4 of 4
MIN (in) MAX (in) MIN (mm) MAX (mm) PSIG BARG ft-lbs kg-m ft-lbs kg-m
GT-50CTS-SDR-11 1/2" CTS SDR 11 0.48 0.50 12.2 12.7 225 15.5 6 .83 10 1.38
GT-50IPS-SDR-9 1/2" IPS SDR 9-11 0.60 0.70 15.2 17.8 225 15.5 6 .83 10 1.38
GT-75CTS-SDR-11 3/4" CTS SDR 11 0.67 0.73 17.0 18.5 225 15.5 6 .83 10 1.38
GT-75CTS-077W 3/4" CTS .077-.090 WALL 0.67 0.73 17.0 18.5 225 15.5 6 .83 10 1.38
GT-75IPS-SDR-11 3/4" IPS SDR 11-13.5 0.81 0.91 20.6 23.1 225 15.5 6 .83 10 1.38
GT-1CTS-121W 1" CTS .121-.125 WALL 0.85 0.89 21.6 22.6 225 15.5 6 .83 10 1.38
GT-1CTS-SDR-9 1" CTS SDR 9 0.85 0.89 21.6 22.6 225 15.5 6 .83 10 1.38
GT-1CTS-SDR-11 1" CTS SDR 11 0.89 0.93 22.6 23.6 225 15.5 6 .83 10 1.38
GT-1CTS-099W 1" CTS .099-.101 WALL 0.90 0.93 22.9 23.6 225 15.5 6 .83 10 1.38
GT-1CTS-SDR-114 1" CTS SDR 11.4 0.92 1.01 23.4 25.7 225 15.5 6 .83 10 1.38
GT-1CTS-062W 1" CTS .062-.090 WALL 0.92 1.01 23.4 25.7 225 15.5 15 2.07 25 3.46
GT-1CTS-SDR-125 1" CTS SDR 12.5 0.92 1.01 23.4 25.7 225 15.5 15 2.07 25 3.46
GT-1IPS-SDR-9 1" IPS SDR 9 0.97 1.04 24.6 26.4 225 15.5 15 2.07 25 3.46
GT-1IPS-SDR-11 1" IPS SDR 11-13.5 1.02 1.14 25.9 29.0 225 15.5 15 2.07 25 3.46
GT-125CTS-SDR-11 1-1/4" CTS SDR 11 1.09 1.13 27.7 28.7 225 15.5 15 2.07 25 3.46
GT-125IPS-SDR-7 1-1/4" IPS SDR 7 1.10 1.20 27.9 30.5 225 15.5 15 2.07 25 3.46
GT-125CTS-SDR-062 1-1/4" CTS .062-.121 WALL 1.10 1.26 27.9 32.0 225 15.5 15 2.07 50 6.91
GT-125CTS-SDR-15 1-1/4" CTS SDR 15 1.10 1.26 27.9 32.0 225 15.5 15 2.07 50 6.91
GT-125IPS-SDR-9 1-1/4" IPS SDR 9-10 1.23 1.34 31.2 34.0 225 15.5 15 2.07 50 6.91
GT-15CTS-SDR-11 1-1/2" CTS SDR 11 1.28 1.33 32.5 33.8 225 15.5 15 2.07 50 6.91
GT-125IPS-SDR-11 1-1/4" IPS SDR 11-13 1.30 1.43 33.0 36.3 225 15.5 15 2.07 50 6.91
GT-15IPS-SDR-9 1-1/2 IPS SDR 9-9.33 1.41 1.51 35.8 38.4 225 15.5 15 2.07 50 6.91
GT-15IPS-SDR-11 1-1/2" IPS SDR 11-13.5 1.49 1.64 37.8 41.7 225 15.5 15 2.07 50 6.91
NORMAL
INSTALLATION
TORQUE
MAXIMUM